504778806 02/14/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4825535

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIRAI VENTURES, LLC	01/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	USTA TECHNOLOGY, LLC	
Street Address:	211 W. TYLER ST., SUITE C	
City:	LONGVIEW	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75601	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15897130
Patent Number:	7321580
Patent Number:	8041363
Patent Number:	8190093
Patent Number:	8494534
Application Number:	60420930
Patent Number:	7483711
Patent Number:	7286844
Patent Number:	8026849
Patent Number:	6816115
Patent Number:	7085541

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-734-2313

Email: pcaldwell@thecaldwellfirm.com
Correspondent Name: THE CALDWELL FIRM, LLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 59655
Address Line 2: DEPT. SVIPGP

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75229

504778806 PATENT STATES TO SEEL: 044933 FRAME: 0544

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	USTAP020.RI	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK CALDWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick Caldwell/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2018	
Total Attachments: 1		
source=Mirai _Usta_Assignment_01222018#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 044933 FRAME: 0545

Exhibit 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mirai Ventures, LLC, a company having an address at PO Box 59655, Dallas, Texas 75229 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is owner of patent(s)/patent application(s) listed below: ("Patent Asset(s)")

7,321,580 8,041,363 8,190,093 8,494,534 60/420,930 7,483,711 7,286,844 8,026,849 6,816,115 7,085,541

WHEREAS, Usta Technology, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Asset(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire, irrevocable, and unconditional right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the Patent Asset(s), and the inventions disclosed in the Patent Asset(s) (regardless of whether claimed) including but not limited to (a) all rights of ASSIGNOR in any and all priority patent application(s), and all domestic patents that may issue from the Patent Asset(s) and the aforementioned priority patent application(s), including reexaminations, reissues, renewals, continuations, divisionals, or extensions thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed, and (b) the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present, and future infringements of the Patent Asset(s).

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of January 2018.

RECORDED: 02/14/2018

Mirai Ventures, LLC

Name: Patrick Caldwell

Title: Member

PATENT REEL: 044933 FRAME: 0546